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IN THE MATTER OF PATRICIA NERICH 

COIB CASE NO. 2009-445a 

APRIL 13, 2010 

 

SUMMARY:  The Board fined a teacher for the New York City Department 

of Education (“DOE”) $900 for using his City e-mail account to send two e-

mail messages to DOE employees, parents, and students relating to his 

campaign for re-election as United Federation of Teachers (“UFT”) Chapter 

Leader of his school.  As Chapter Leader of his school, the teacher received 

an annual stipend from UFT of approximately $1,175 ($5 for each UFT 

member at his school).  The teacher acknowledged that his conduct violated 

the City’s conflicts of interest law, which prohibits public servants from 

using City resources, including their e-mail accounts, for any non-City 

purpose.  The Board also issued his opponent, another DOE teacher, a public 

warning letter for using her DOE e-mail account to send one e-mail message 

to DOE employees relating to her campaign for the same UFT Chapter 

Leader position.  COIB v. Maliaros, COIB Case No. 2009-445 (2010); COIB 

v. Nerich, COIB Case No. 2009-445a (2010).     

 

  

 Re: COIB Case No. 2009-445a 

 

Dear Ms. Nerich: 

 

It has come to the attention of the Conflicts of Interest Board that, on 

May 27, 2009, while you were employed by the Department of Education 

(“DOE”) as a teacher at Public School 369K in Brooklyn (“P.S. 369K”), you 

sent an e-mail campaigning for the United Federation of Teachers (“UFT”) 

Chapter Leader at P.S. 369K to the DOE e-mail addresses of approximately 

100 DOE faculty members.  The UFT Chapter Leader of P.S. 369K receives 

an annual stipend of approximately $1,250.   

 

Chapter 68 of the New York City Charter (“Chapter 68”), specifically 

City Charter § 2604(b)(2) and Board Rules § 1-13(b), prohibits public 

servants from using City resources for non-City purposes.  City Charter § 

2604(b)(2) states that “[n]o public servant shall engage in any business, 

transaction or private employment, or have any financial or other private 

interest, direct or indirect, which is in conflict with the proper discharge of 

his or her official duties.”  Board Rules § 1-13(b) states that “it shall be a 
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violation of City Charter § 2604(b)(2) for any public servant to use City letterhead, personnel, 

equipment, resources, or supplies for any non-City purpose.”  Because political campaigning is a 

“non-City purpose, within the meaning of Chapter 68,” by using your City e-mail to campaign 

for the Chapter Leader at P.S. 369K, you violated City Charter § 2604(b)(2) and Board Rules 1-

13(b).  You are also advised that your one-time use of City e-mail also violated the Board-

approved City Policy on Limited Personal Use of City Office and Technology Resources (the 

“Acceptable Use Policy”) as the permissible limited use does not include the use of City 

resources, of any kind or of any amount, for political activities. 

 

While the Conflicts of Interest Board has concluded that no further enforcement action is 

required in this matter under the particular circumstances presented here, it is issuing this public 

warning letter to provide guidance to other public servants in similar situations.  This letter 

should be regarded as a formal reminder of the importance of strict compliance with the City’s 

conflicts of interest law, contained in Chapter 68 of the Charter and the Board Rules.  Precise 

compliance with these provisions avoids even the appearance of impropriety and helps to 

strengthen public confidence in City officials. 

 

In the future, if you have any questions concerning the conflicts of interest law, please 

contact the Board Staff at (212) 442-1400.   With the issuance of this letter, the Board is closing 

this case.   

       

Very truly yours, 

 

        /s/ 

       

Steven B. Rosenfeld 

       Chair 
 

 

I hereby waive any right I may have to confidentiality and agree that the Board may make this 

document public.  I represent that I have entered into this agreement freely, knowingly, and 

intentionally without coercion or duress and that I have had a full opportunity to consult with the 

attorney of my choice. 

 

 

   /s/    

PATRICIA NERICH 

 

   /s/    

JENNIFER A. HOGAN 

New York State United Teachers 

Counsel for Patricia Nerich 

52 Broadway, 9
th

 Floor 

New York, New York 10004 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 


